operation include twelve month audited and six month unaudited results at October 31, 2010.

It is management's opinion that these pro forma financial statements represent the fair presentation, in all material respects, of the

transaction described above applied on a basis consistent with Prestige Brand Holdings, Inc.'s accounting policies. No adjustments

have been made to reflect potential cost savings that may occur subsequent to completion of the transaction.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements are not intended to reflect the results of the operations or the financial position of

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc., which would have actually resulted had the proposed transaction been effected on the dates

indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may

be obtained in the future.

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Balance Sheet

September 30, 2010
(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

< td style="vertical-align:bottom;padding-left:2px;padding-top:2px;padding-bottom:2px;padding-right:2px;">

Prestige
Brands

Holdings, Inc.

Blacksmith
Brands Holdings,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 55,032  $ 2,507  $3,530 (a) 61,069
Accounts receivable-trade, net of allowances 32,256  17,473   49,729

Accounts receivable-other —  1,198

< font style="font-
family:inherit;font-
size:10pt;"> 1,198

Inventories 24,997  16,201  7,000 (b) 48,198
Prepaid expenses 3,203  44   3,247
Deferred income taxes 6,663  738   7,401
Current assets of discontinued operations 14   14
Total current assets< /div> 122,165  38,161  10,530  170,856

Property and equipment, net 1,207  226   1,433
Goodwill 111,489  4,913  3,687 (c) 120,089
Intangible assets 549,855  83,820  83,580 (c) 717,255
Other long term assets 6,456  482   6,938

Total assets $ 791,172  $ 127,602  $97,797  $ 1,016,571

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt 1,500  $ 2,750  (2,750) (a) 1,500
Accounts payable 13,980  6,966   20,946
Accrued expenses 16,340  4,004   &nb sp; 20,344
Income taxes payable —  2,994   2,994
Total current liabilities 31,820  16,714  (2,750)  45,784

Long-term debt, net of unamortized discount 290,342  49,502  160,498 (a) 500,342
&nbs p;

Deferred income tax liability 117,630  1,434   119,064

Total liabilities 439,792  67,650  157,748  665,190

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred Stock< /font>
 —  54  (54) (d) —
Common Stock 502  61  (61) (d) 502
Additional paid-in capital 385,771  54,337  (54,336) (d) 385,772
Treasury stock (114)  —   (114)
Retained earnings (34,779)  5,500  (5,500) (d) (34,779)

Total stockholders' equity 351,380  59,952  (59,951)  351,381

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 791,172  $ 127,602  $97,797  $ 1,016,571

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Six Months ended September 30, 2010

(unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

Prestige
Brands

Holdings,
Inc.

Blacksmith
Brands

Holdings,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Net sales $149,538  $51,480  $0< /font>  $201,018
Cost of goods sold 68,977  22,778  —  91,755
Gross profit 80,561  28,702  —  109,263

Operating, general and administrative
expenses 31,240  13,285  —  44,525
Income from operations before
depreciation and amortization 49,321  15,417  —  64,738

Depreciation 319  113  —  432
Amortization 4,504  —  269 (e) 4,773
Income from operations 44, 498  15,304  (269)  59,533

Interest expense, net 10,835  3,679  3,500 (f) 18,014
Other expense 290  —  —  290

Income before income taxes
33,373  11,625  (3,769)

< div
style="overflow:hidden;font-
size:10pt;"> 41,229

Income tax expense ( benefit ) 12,745  4,831  (1,440) (g) 16,136
Net income $20,628  $6,794  (2,329)  $25,093

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months ended March 31, 2010
(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Prestige Brands
Holdings, Inc.

Blacksmith
Brands

Holdings,
Inc.

Pro Fo rma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Net sales $292,601  $85,144  $0  $377,745
Cost of goods sold 139,157  43,042  —  182,199
Gross profit 153,444  42,102  —  195,546

Operating, general and administrative expenses 65,1 18  19,466  —  84,584
Income from operations before depreciation and
amortization 88,326  22,636  —  110,962

Depreciation 645  275  —  920
Amortization 9,356  —  538 (e) 9,894
Income from operations 78,325  ;  22,361  (538)  100,148

Interest expense, net 22,935  7,371  6,604 (f) 36,910
Other expense 905  —  —  905
Income before income taxes 54,485  14,990  (7,142)  62,333

Income tax expense ( benefit ) 22,370  6,298  (2,728) (g)
25,940<

/font>
Net income $32,115  $8,692  (4,414)  $36,393

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

< a name="s991276BABB9524AB1A0995A9D4D32852">

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.

Notes To Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(unaudited)

BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

On November 1, 2010, Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. ("Prestige" or the "Company"), acquired all of the issued and

outstanding equity securities of Blacksmith Brands Holdings, Inc. ("Blacksmith") from all of Blacksmith's stockholders pursuant to

a Stock Purchase Agreement (the "Acquisition").  The total purchase consideration for the Acquisition was $190 million plus a